

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY
**Counsel of Record*
BETH ANNE GOSTLIN
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACK- GROUND	6
A. The Clean Water Act Provides For Two Permitting Schemes For Discharges Into Waters Of The United States	6
B. The Agencies Correctly Interpreted The CWA	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> BECAUSE THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CHEVRON</i>	10
A. <i>Chevron</i> Emphasizes Deference To Demo- cratically Accountable Agencies	10
B. The Instant Case Is On All Fours With <i>Chevron</i> , Requiring Deference From The Panel	12
C. Given The Interchangeable Nature Of "And" And "Or" In Statutory Construc- tion, The Panel's Focus On The Use Of "And" In CWA Section 301 Is Not An Adequate Basis To Find That The Agency's Interpretation Is Contrary To Congressional Intent	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> BECAUSE THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SEMI-NOLE ROCK</i>	17
IV. CONSIDERATIONS OF THE IMPACT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON THE MINING INDUSTRY AND THE ECONOMIES OF THE WESTERN STATES UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 568 (1885).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	15
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2518 (2007).....	2
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715, 126 S.Ct. 2208 (2006).....	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	5, 20
<i>Riverside Irrigation District v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1865)	15
<i>United States v. Hagberg</i> , 207 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 20
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Shimmer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	10
<i>Wards Cove Packing Corp. v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 307 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002)	18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Proce- dure Act)	8
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (Clean Water Act)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1316	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	6, 7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1344	3, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....	7
 REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e).....	3, 4, 8, 19
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	8
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	3, 4, 8
 RULE	
Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002).....	7
Scott H. Angstreich, <i>Shoring up Chevron: A Defense of Seminole Rock Deference to Agency Regulatory Interpretations</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 49 (2000).....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Geological Survey, Mineral Commodity Summaries 2007	22
